

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

PHYLLIS BALL, et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 2:16-cv-282
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Chief Judge Edmund A. Sargus, Jr.
and	:	
	:	Magistrate Judge Elizabeth P. Deavers
GUARDIANS OF HENRY LAHRMANN,	:	
et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Intervenors,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
JOHN KASICH, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF	:	
COUNTY BOARDS,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Intervenor.	:	

**INTERVENOR-GUARDIANS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Roger P. Sugarman (0012007)
 Robert G. Cohen (0041707)
 KEGLER, BROWN, HILL + RITTER
 A Legal Professional Association
 1800 Capitol Square
 65 East State Street
 Columbus, Ohio 43215
 Telephone: (614) 462-5400
 Facsimile: (614) 464-2634
 Email: rsugarman@keglerbrown.com
 Email: rcohen@keglerbrown.com

William Choslovsky (6224664 IL)
 GINSBERG JACOBS LLC
 300 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2750
 Chicago Illinois 60606
 Telephone: (312) 660-2202
 Facsimile: (312) 660-9612
 Email: wchoslovsky@ginsbergjacobs.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Guardians

**TABLE OF CONTENTS AND
SUMMARY OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

I. INTRODUCTION 1

A. The Court’s Prior Rulings on Intervention and Dismissal 2

B. Defendants Acknowledge the ICF Right and their Duties 4

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

In accordance with Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6), the Intervenor-Guardians’ claims contain sufficient factual matter, accepted as true, to state claims for relief against the Defendants that are plausible on their face. *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).

III. BACKGROUND FACTS 6

A. Guardians’ Intervention as *Plaintiffs* 6

B. The Court Rejected the Same Arguments in 2016..... 9

C. Guardians File their Claims 9

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT 13

The ICF Benefit is an entitlement that the Defendants have systematically thwarted and denied to thousands of eligible residents in Ohio.

A. Guardians State Claims for Relief Against the Defendants15

1. Social Security Act Claim: 42 U.S.C. § 1396 (Claims III & VI)15

The Defendants have failed to provide; (i) “assurances” that beneficiaries will be informed of ICF choice and given the choice of either institutional or home and community-based services as required by law. 42 C.F.R. § 441.302(c), (d), and (b) and (ii) the ICF entitlement with reasonable promptness. 42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(8). See *Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273 (2002); *Ball v. Kasich*, Opinion and Order (ECF No. 90); *Boatman v. Hammons*, 164 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1998).

2. ADA & Rehabilitation Act Claims (Claims I, II, IV and V)19

Because of the Defendants’ policies and practices, the Defendants are effectively denying thousands of eligible Ohioans the benefit of any *ICF*, in violation of the ADA and Rehabilitation Act.

3. The Governor’s Motion to Dismiss22

 a. Rehabilitation Act Claim23

 b. ADA & Social Security Act Claims23

The Defendants are enforcing the ADA in a manner that abridges the Guardians’ ICF benefit. The Guardians’ ADA claims against the Governor are not barred by the doctrine of sovereign immunity.
42 U.S.C. § 12202

B. OACB’s Procedural Arguments 25

1. Whether Styled as “Claims” or “Cross Claims,” Defendants Must Respond25

The Guardians’ claims against OACB are proper and in accordance with the Court’s Order granting intervention to the Guardians and Fed.R.Civ.P 24(c). *Piedmont Paper Prods., Inc., et al., v. American Fin. Corp.*, 89 F.R.D. 41 (S.D. Ohio 1980)

2. As the Court Already Recognized, There is a Case and Controversy27

Appalachian Reg’l Healthcare, Inc. v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co., 714 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013)

3. The Guardians Have Standing27

The Guardians suffer a very real threat of injury by way of closure of ICFs, and suffer the present *de facto* denial of services and options, both of which are capable of repetition yet evading review. *Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*, 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016), citing *Spencer v. Kemna*, 523 U.S. 1 (1998).

V. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allard v. Weitzman, 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993) 6

Appalachian Reg’l Healthcare, Inc. v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co.,
714 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013) 27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5

Ball v. Kasich, 307 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Ohio 2017) 18

Bd. Of Trustees v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 24

Benjamin H. v. Ohl, No. CIV.A. 3:99-0338, 1999 WL 34783552
(S.D.W.Va. July 15, 1999) 18

Boatman v. Hammons, 164 F.3d 286, 289 (6th Cir. 1998) 18

Columbia Natural Res., Inc. v. Tatum, 58 F.3d 1101, 1109 (6th Cir. 1995) 6

Dillery v. City of Sandusky, 398 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2005) 19

Directv, Inc. v. Treesh, 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007) 5

Disability Rights N.J., Inc. v. Velez, Civil No. 05-4723, 2010 WL 5055820
(D. N.J. Dec. 2, 2010) 17

Doe v. Chiles, 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) 18

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 16

Harris v. Olszewski, 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) 16

Jones v. City of Monroe, 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003) 19

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1969 (2016) 28, 29

Makin ex rel. Russell v. Hawaii, 114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999) 18

Mingus v. Butler, 591 F.3d 474, 482 (6th Cir. 2010) 24

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581, 610 (1999) 8, 14, 19, 21, 22, 26

Piedmont Paper Prods., Inc., et al., v. American Fin. Corp.,
89 F.R.D. 41 (S.D. Ohio 1980) 25

Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Belmont Bancorp, 199 F.R.D. 219 (S.D. Ohio 2001)26

Qui v. Univ. of Cincinnati, No. 1:18-cv-634, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160246 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2018) 19

Sabree ex rel. v. Richman, 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) 18

Sciarrilo v. Christie, 2014 WL 2047726 (3d Cir. 2014) 14

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1, 17 (1998)29

Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus, 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)28

Taylor v. City of Mason, 970 F. Supp. 2d 776 (S.D. Ohio 2013) 19, 22

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) 24

United States v. Graham, 327 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2003) 16

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski, 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) 16

Wood v. Tompkins, 33 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 1994) 16

Zibbell v. Mich. Dep’t of Human Servs., 313 Fed. Appx. 843 (6th Cir. 2009)24

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 19738, 10, 26

42 C.F.R. § 441.302(c), (d), and (b) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(8) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(15) 17

42 U.S.C. § 12201(b)(4)24

42 U.S.C. § 12202..... 24

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....4, 6, 24

Fed.R.Civ.P. 13(g) 25

Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(c) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<http://www.oacbdds.org/clientuploads/publications/OACB-LifeMap-ThirdEdition.pdf> 13

<https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/Itss/institutional/icfid/index.html> 18
